USD 美元 (278,121) (287,783) (278,121) (287,783)

Other borrowings 其他貸款

USD 美元 (279,789) – – –

Derivative financial  衍生金融工具

 instruments
USD 美元 (156,476) (39,309) (156,476) (39,309)

Total assets 總資產

AUD 澳元 614 119,111 28 31
USD 美元 36,430 27,369 16,925 27,369

Total liabilities 總負債

USD 美元 (714,386) (327,092) (434,597) (327,092)

38. 金融風險管理及公平值（續）

(e) 貨幣風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險承擔（續）

218

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated 以港幣列示，除另有所指外 )

38. Financial risk management and fair values
(Continued)

(e) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change
in the Group’s and the Company’s profit/(loss) after tax
and retained profits/(accumulated losses) and other
components of equity in response to reasonably possible
changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the
Group and the Company have significant exposure at the
end of the reporting period.

   Effect on
   profit/ (loss)
   after tax and
   retained profits/
   (accumulated Effect
  Increase/ losses) on other
  (decrease) 對除稅後 components
  in foreign 溢利／（虧損） of equity
   exchange rates 及保留溢利／ 對權益其他
  匯率 （累計虧損） 組成部份
  升值／（貶值） 之影響 之影響
   $’000 $’000

   千元 千元

The Group 本集團

At 31 December 2012 於二零一二年
  十二月三十一日
 AUD   澳元 5% 31 –
  (5%) (31) –

At 31 December 2011 於二零一一年
  十二月三十一日
 AUD   澳元 5% 16 5,939
  (5%) (16) (5,939)

The Company 本公司

At 31 December 2012 於二零一二年
  十二月三十一日
 AUD   澳元 5% 1 –
  (5%) (1) –

At 31 December 2011 於二零一一年
  十二月三十一日
 AUD   澳元 5% 2 –
  (5%) (2) –

38. 金融風險管理及公平值（續）

(e) 貨幣風險（續）

(ii) 敏感性分析

下表指出於報告期間結束時
本集團及本公司承擔重大風
險之匯率的合理可能變動導
致本集團及本公司除稅後溢
利／（虧損）及保留溢利／（累
計虧損）及權益其他組成部份
之概約變動。

CHINA PRECIOUS METAL RESOURCES HOLDINGS CO., LTD 中國貴金屬資源控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2012 二零一二年年報

219

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated 以港幣列示，除另有所指外 )

38. Financial risk management and fair values
(Continued)

(e) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)